

[3327]

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
TUESDAY, THE TWENTY FOURTH DAY OF SEPTEMBER
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FOUR

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SMT. JUSTICE VENKATA JYOTHIRMAI PRATAPA
CRIMINAL PETITION NO: 8708 OF 2023

Between:

1. Peddireddy Gangadhara Rao, S/o Venkataratnam, aged 74 years, R/o Pulla, Bhimadole Mandal, West Godavari District.
2. Peddireddy Bujji, S/o Gangadhara Rao, aged 50 years, R/o Railway Quarters, Secunderabad.
3. Puppala Satyanarayana, S/o Gantaiah, aged 68 years, R/o N.M. PUram, Bhimadole Mandal, West Godavari District.
4. Ganta Srinu, S/o Gangadhara Rao, aged 54 years, R/o N.M.PUram, Bhimadole Mandal, West Godavari District.
5. Peddireddy Rambabu, S/o Rama Krishna aged 55 years, R/o N.M.Puram, Bhimadole Mandal, West Godavari District.

Petitioner/Accused 1 to 5

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, rep. by its Public Prosecutor, High Court of Andhra Pradesh, at Amaravati.
2. Bunga Chiranjeevi, S/o Nallaiah, aged 57 years, Occ: Cultivation, R/o Nageswarapuram, H/o Pulla, Bhimadole Mandal, West Godavari District.

Respondent/Complainant

Petition under Section 482 of Cr.P.C, praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the Criminal Petition, the High Court may be pleased to quash SC.ST.Sessions Case No.75 of 2018 on the file of

Hon'ble Special Sessions Judge for Trial of cases under SCs and STs(POA)
Act-cum-VIII Additional District Judge, West Godavari, Eluru;

IA NO: 2 OF 2023

Petition under Section 151 CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to Stay all further proceedings in SC.ST.Sessions Case No.75 of 2018 on the file of Hon'ble Special Sessions Judge for Trial of cases under SCs and STs(POA) Act-cum VIII Additional District Judge, West Godavari, Eluru, including appearance of the petitioners, pending disposal of CRLP No. 8708 of 2023, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Criminal Petition and the memorandum of grounds filed in support thereof and the earlier Order of the High Court dated 07.03.2024, 10.05.2024 & 19.07.2024 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri Ramesh Katikineni, Advocate for the Petitioner, and of Public Prosecutor for Respondent No.1, Sri I **Rajesh** Advocate for the Respondent No.2, the Court made the following **ORDER:**

"At request of learned counsel for the Petitioner(s), list the matter on 27.09.2024, as a last chance.

Interim order granted earlier is extended till then.

No further interim extension will be granted."

**SD/- K. SRINIVASA RAJU
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//



For ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

To,

1. The Special Sessions Judge for Trial of cases under SCs and STs(POA) Act-cum VIII Additional District Judge, West Godavari, Eluru
2. One CC to SRI. RAMESH KATIKINENI Advocate [OPUC]
3. One CC to SRI. I RAJESH Advocate [OPUC]
4. Two CCs to Public Prosecutor, High Court of AP [OUT]
5. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

VJP,J

DATED:24.09.2024

LIST THE MATTER ON 27.09.2024, AS A LAST CHANCE.

ORDER

CRLP NO: 8708 OF 2023

INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED

